

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN M. GORDON
CHRISTINE M. CRAIG
SHAHEEN & GORDON
107 Storrs Street
Concord, NH 03302
(603) 749-5000

KEITH M. JENSEN
Counsel of Record
JENSEN & ASSOCIATES,
PLLC
1024 N. Main Street
Fort Worth, Texas 76164
(817) 334-0762
(kj@kjensenlaw.com)

Counsel for Respondent

October 31, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THE PETITION FAILS TO JUSTIFY THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION.....	7
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict	7
B. The Petition Provides No Basis For Granting Review In The Absence Of A Circuit Conflict	12
1. The petition does not present a question of recurring national importance	12
2. Sulindac is not an essential drug, and petitioner presented no con- trary evidence	15
3. The district court cases cited by petitioner do not justify this Court’s review	16
C. Petitioner Has Not Demonstrated The Suitability Of This Case As A Vehicle To Decide The Question Pre- sented	19
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CON- FLICT WITH <i>PLIVA</i>	20
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Compliance With Federal And State Law Is Not Im- possible In This Case	21

1. New Hampshire law imposes strict, but not automatic, liability on sellers of unreasonably dangerous products.....	21
2. Nothing in federal law precluded petitioner from complying with New Hampshire law.....	23
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>PLIVA</i>	24
1. There is no conflict between this case and <i>PLIVA</i> because <i>PLIVA</i> involved a different state-law duty.....	24
2. New Hampshire law did not require petitioner to perform any act that federal law prohibits	25
C. Petitioner’s Other Criticisms Of The First Circuit’s Decision Lack Merit.....	27
D. Petitioner’s Position Depends On A Mischaracterization Of New Hampshire Law.....	29
1. New Hampshire law does not require petitioner to change the design of its drug.....	29
2. Design-defect and failure-to-warn claims are distinct under New Hampshire law	29
3. Petitioner’s waiver of its comment k defense precluded the jury from finding liability based on an inadequate warning	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aucoin v. Amneal Pharm., LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 11-1275, 2012 WL 2990697 (E.D. La. July 20, 2012)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bellotte v. Zayre Corp.</i> , 352 A.2d 723 (N.H. 1976).....	22
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth Pharm. Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	28
<i>Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. 2:11-md-2226-DCR, 2012 WL 718618 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2012).....	16
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.:</i>	
593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	11
650 F.3d 1045 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Demahy v. Wyeth Inc.:</i>	
586 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. La. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	10-11
No. 08-CV-3616 (E.D. La. Nov. 14, 2008)	11
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharm. Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	13-14, 16, 18, 19

<i>Edwards v. Basel Pharm.</i> , 933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997).....	12
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Fernandez v. Chardon</i> , 681 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	27
<i>Fisher v. Pelstring</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D.S.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litg. (No. II), In re</i> , Civil No. 08-008, 2011 WL 5903623 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2011)	16, 18
<i>Fullington v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV00236 JLH, 2011 WL 6153608 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 12, 2011).....	17
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharm. Co.</i> :	
562 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 630 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. L. Perrigo Co. v. Gaeta</i> , 132 S. Ct. 497 (2011)	8, 9
No. C 05-04115 JW (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2008)	8
No. C 05-04115 JW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2008)	8
672 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	8
630 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. L. Perrigo Co. v. Gaeta</i> , 132 S. Ct. 497 (2011).....	8
469 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	28, 29

<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011)	12, 16, 17
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 673 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Lab. Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA Inc.</i> , No. 2:10 CV 404, 2012 WL 1866839 (W.D. La. May 21, 2012).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , 891 A.2d 477 (N.H. 2005)	3, 22, 29
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	30
<i>L. Perrigo Co. v. Gaeta</i> , 132 S. Ct. 497 (2011)	9
<i>LeBlanc v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 688 A.2d 556 (N.H. 1997)	30
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-262, 2012 WL 368675 (D. Vt. Feb. 3, 2012).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Martin v. Hacker</i> , 628 N.E.2d 1308 (N.Y. 1993).....	12
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> :	
562 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Minn. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	10
588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 26
658 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
No. 08-3850 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2011)	11

Morris v. Wyeth, Inc.:

No. 1:07-CV-176-R (W.D. Ky. Oct. 24, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
No. 1:07-CV-176-R (W.D. Ky. Feb. 20, 2009)	9
No. 1:07-CV-176-R (W.D. Ky. Feb. 23, 2009)	9
No. 1:07-CV-176-R (W.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2009)	10

<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	30
--	----

<i>Pamidronate Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 479 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 17, 18
--	------------

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing:

131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32
------------------------------	---

132 S. Ct. 55 (2011)	27
----------------------------	----

<i>Price v. BIC Corp.</i> , 702 A.2d 330 (N.H. 1997).....	22
---	----

<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949)	32
---	----

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	7, 28
---	-------

<i>Schaerrer v. Stewart's Plaza Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 79 P.3d 922 (Utah 2003).....	12
--	----

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.:

No. 5:07-CV-18-R, 2008 WL 4697002 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 24, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2103 (2012)	9
--	---

No. 5:07-CV-18-R, 2009 WL 425032 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 20, 2009).....	9
---	---

657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2103 (2012)	10
---	----

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	20-21
<i>Stevens v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 6:10-0886, 2011 WL 6224569 (W.D. La. Nov. 15, 2011), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2011 WL 6224556 (W.D. La. Dec. 2, 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Tatum v. Schering Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978).....	21
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	12
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001)	22, 23, 30
<i>Wilson v. PLIVA, Inc.:</i>	
No. 3:07-CV-378-R (W.D. Ky. Feb. 20, 2009)	9
No. 3:07-CV-378-R (W.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2009)	9
<i>Wilson v. Wyeth, Inc.:</i>	
No. 3:07-CV-378-R (W.D. Ky. Oct. 24, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2103 (2012)	9
No. 3:07-CV-378-R (W.D. Ky. Feb. 20, 2009)	9
<i>Wimbush v. Wyeth</i> , 619 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6, 7, 8, 21, 28, 32

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Hatch-Waxman Amendments, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585.....	20
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.56.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(3)(iii)(1)	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(c)	23

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Resps. Gladys Mensing and Julie Demahy, <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) (Nos. 09-993 et al.) (filed Feb. 23, 2011).....	26
Br. of Appellee Julie Demahy, <i>Demahy v.</i> <i>Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010) (No. 08-31204) (filed Mar. 30, 2009)	11
5 Louis R. Frumer & Melvin I. Friedman, <i>Products Liability</i> (2012).....	13, 14
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on</i> <i>the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22, 29
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998)	12, 13, 14
